

No.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SARA DEES,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Donnie R. Cox (Bar No. 137950)

Counsel of Record

Law Office of Donnie R. Cox

11440 West Bernardo Court, Ste.300

San Diego, CA 92127

Telephone: (760) 400-0263

Facsimile: (760) 400-0269

drc@drcoxlaw.com

Paul W. Leehey (Bar No. 92009)
Law Office of Paul W. Leehey
PO Box 305
Fallbrook, CA 92088
Telephone: (760) 723-0711
Facsimile: (760) 723-6533
law@leehhey.com

Robert R. Powell, SBN 159747
Powell & Associates
925 W. Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95126
Telephone: (408)553-0200
Facsimile: (408)553-02303
rpowell@rrpassociates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision	5
REASONS WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	7
A. The Ninth Circuit's Reliance on its Prior <i>Capp</i> Decision to Determine the Scope of the Fourteenth Amendment Rights in this Action was Improper ...	9
1. <i>Mann v. County of San Diego</i>	9
2. <i>Capp v. County of San Diego</i>	12
B. There is no Basis for the Ninth Circuit's Decision that a Parent's Fourteenth Amendment Rights Can Only be Violated when they Have Lost Custody of Their Child....	17

CONCLUSION	20
------------------	----

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A, Court of Appeals Decision	1a
---	----

APPENDIX B, Order Denying Rehearing.....	26a
--	-----

APPENDIX C, Order Granting Motion For Judgment as a Matter of Law	28a
--	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. Of Cty. Comm'rs of Bryan Cty., Okl. v. Brown,</i> 520 U.S. 397, 117 S.Ct. 1382, 137 L.Ed.2d 626 (1997)	12
<i>Capp v. County of San Diego,</i> 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir.2019).....	5-9, 12-16
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur,</i> 414 U.S. 632, 94 S.Ct. 791, 39 L.Ed.2d 52 (1974)	17
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota,</i> 497 U.S. 417, 110 S.Ct. 2926, 111 L.Ed.2d 344 (1990)	18
<i>Mann v. County of San Diego,</i> 907 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir.2018). 6-7, 9-12, 15-16	
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390, 43 S.Ct. 625, 67 L.Ed. 1042 (1923)	18, 20
<i>Parham v. J.R.,</i> 442 U.S. 584, 99 S.Ct. 2493, 61 L.Ed.2d 101 (1979)	18, 20
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158, 64 S.Ct. 438, 88 L.Ed. 645 (1944)	17

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054,
147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000) 17-20

Wallis v. Spencer,
202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir.2000) 10-12

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702, 117 S.Ct. 2258,
138 L.Ed.2d 772 (1997) 17

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amendment 2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
